Instruction Manual

21 % 1t W A

® The manual suit fo

® The manual only chot

® The manualis only forre e actual product .We can't note if any
improvement or upgrade.

® Spareparts support, please g.com to search.

FCCe@ X

MADE IN CHINA

Version No.: F3501-V01




Thanks very much for your purchasing our mini sport plane Ultimate 10-300SK. It use EPO and
KT Form two materials. KT Form is very light, it can reduce biplane's weight effectively, make
the wing loads smaller.

This mini sport airplane have strong power to ensure its high-speed flight, it can simulate kinds
of athletic movements. It will bring you a lot of flight fun..

The following is our basic specification.

Specification
Material EPO
Fuselage length 820mm (32-1/16")
Wingspan 750mm (29-1/2")
Flight weight 8009 (28.21 0z.)
Pull 15509 (54.67 0z.)
Motor size 3040-1400KV
Prop size 2-Bladed 7*6E
Battery 4S5 14.8V 1600mAh 20C
ESC 40AESC
Servo 9g servo (4pcs)
Landing gear YES
Aileron YES
Elevator YES
Rudder YES
Throttle YES

According to different demands, we provide RTF, ARF(no transmitter, receiver ,battery and charger),
Airframe only, the three equipment for your choose. Please refer to the following list to take an
inventory and make sure it is complete.

Note:1.Picture use ARF version for your reference.
2.Oreferto RTF version  Areferto ARF version  @refer to airframe version

EPO Foam Fuselage O A @
Motor o A
ESC o A
Servo o A
Battery (0]

Charger (0]

Spare Parts Bag O A o
Manual O A o

~ Freewing Model

R ————




Accessory Bag Content List

(Airframe Only)

I
|
|
(RTF\ARF) | Spare Parts Bag 1
1 [_No. Name Specification | Qty.
: 1 Screw PA2.6*10mm 8
1 2 Screw PWA 3*8mm 2
Spare Parts Bag 1 I
N S oat o 1 3 Screw PA2*11mm 8
No. ame ecification . I
P y 1 4 Screw PA1.6*6mm 8
1 Screw PA2.6*10mm 8 I
5 S CWA3'S 1 5 Screw PA1.7*12mm 2
crew *
mm 2 : 6 Screw PA3*10mm 4
3 S *
crew PA271Tmm 8 : 7 Screw PA2.3*8mm 2
4 Screw PA1.6*6mm 8 |
S | 8 Screw Nut M4.0 mm 1
5 crew *
PA1.7*12mm 2 : 9 Spacer Z4 omm ]
I
Spare Parts Bag 2 ! Spare Parts Bag 2 _
No. Name Specification | Qty. | ! No. Name Specification | Qty.
1 Screw Driver Handle / 1 1 1 Screw Driver Handle / 1
2 Screw Driver Head / 1 : 2 Screw Driver Head / 1
1 .
3 Screw Driver Head / 1 1 3 Screw Driver Head / 1
4 Y Wire L=100mm " Y Wire L=100mn 1
5 Clips J1.2mm 1 ! 5 Clips Z1.2mm 1
6 Clips F1.0mm 1| S Clips Z1.0mm !
- Upper/‘ower.wing / 2
7 Upper/ower wing / 2 1 7 moving wire
moving wire ! 3 Metal wire L=49mm 2
| for mainwing servo -
I
Spare Parts Bag 3 I Spare Parts Bag 3
| . -
No. Name Specification | Qty. | 1 No. Name Specification | Qty.
Lower-wing fixing / 1 Lower-wing fixing /
1 plastic part (Front) 1 | 1 plastic part (Front) 1
2 Lower*wingz fixing) / 1 I 2 I_lowtgrfwir:g(gxinkg> / 1
plastic part (Back 1 plastic par ac
3 T asticparts” / 1 | 3 T asticparts.. / 1
- v -
1 g plashe part / 2 | 4 fixing plastie parts / 2
: 5 Propeller Spinner / 1
Spare Parts Bag 4 : 6 Propeller Fixed Disk / 1
No. Name Specification | Qty : 7 Propeller 7T%6E 1
1 Main wing wire rope L=520mm 2 | Spare Parts Bag 4
— ~ 1
2 |Mainwingwirerope] L=1200mm 1 I |_No. Name Specification | Qty
3 Tail wing wire rope L=310mm 3 | 1 Main wing wire rope L=520mm 2
______________________________ : 2 Main wing wire rope L=1200mm 1
: 3 Tail wing wire rope L=310mm 3
e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e = ——
Note:

1.This is not a toy .Itis for experienced modelers only. You are responsible for the safe operation
of this model and any damage of harm it may cause.

2.Before flying the Ultimate 10-300SK for the first time .Please read through the instructions
carefully and make sure that your radio equipment is working properly and has been range
tested prior to flight.

3.Young people under the age of 14 should only be permitted to operate this model under the
instruction and supervision of and adult with modeling experience.

4 .Please keep these instructions for future reference after completing model assembly. They
contain information critical to the safe operation of this model.

5.1f you have any further questions regarding the safe operation of you RC model. please contact
your local hobby shop .flying club or Freewing Model for professional help and advice.

_2_

~ Freewing Model

R —




B R B I 2R AT “Ultimate 10-300SK” K fRiz ﬂint% T, X RHLR HEPORIKT
gggggzﬁ¢$ﬁ*+ﬁmfkﬁﬁﬁio KT FORMAE % % &, ¥§A&Eﬁa& E%’ﬁénﬂﬁ 5% R INE S
j‘ VANY

Mﬁ%ﬂ%¢ﬂ@ﬁMﬂﬁﬁﬁM§

A L RARALE F 3 K AT Eﬂuﬁﬂ%ﬁ%ﬁm 2338
BRI E. B TR, & 25 iy

o0

DA R IR KL S A 2 4

g 25
ok EPO
Bl K 820mm (32-1/16")
e 750mm (29-1/2")
K G 8009 (28.21 0z.)
#E ) 15509 (54.67 0z.)
HHLR AT 3040-1400KV
2 ) 2-Bladed 7*6E
Hi ith 4S 14.8V 1600mAh 20C
CERE| 40AESC
FEML 9g servo (4pcs)
7 4 YES
i 3 YES
TR YES
77 I YES
T YES

MR A 5 A7 9 B 5 AN [ 1) o SR, FRATT 2 4R LR ML . ARE (AN A S AL R le bl opth 78 i 23)
R AN [ T R DL R Sk FE . TS A1 G R ORI IR SR O] 1 i B o A

Ee 1. B AR IARFRS Hﬂﬁﬁ%%
2. OFfFSAUREEN &

EP O IR Bl 5 £ 1F

HLAL
LERY]

el
H it
7EHL A

T
UIRE

oo/ oo o, o0 0|0




PR A A 75 81 3

L CEHL . ARF) | (5 L)
£ p g — i%@@—
¥ 5 w4 A o : ] L KA B
1 W2 4 PA2.6*10mm 8 ! 1 2o PA2.6*10mm 8
2 2 22 PWA 3*8mm 2 I 2 W2 22 PWA 3*8mm 2
3 i 22 PA2*11mm 8 : 3 i 22 PA2*11mm 8
4 572 PA1.6*6mm 8 : 4 1 22 PA1.6*6mm 8
5 i v PA1.7*12mm 2 | 5 02 42 PA1.7*12mm 2
Ll s i 4 PA3*10mm 4
i i 7 %\ﬁ _ PA2.3*8mm 2
| 8 7 O 18 W5 BF M 4.0 mm 1
b i L LSSl [ B 70ME ST | Mk D40mm | 1
1 8222 J) F-H / 1 |
2 CEDIPS / 1 |
3 EDIES / 1 : e (x -
4 Y& L=100mm 1 : e o4& IR ¥
5 ¥ 3k Wi Z1.2mm 1 ! 1 222 7] F- i / 1
6 e 3k W4 Z1.0mm 1 : 2 B 22 77 3K / 1
7 | EFERESDWL / 2 ! 3 B2 77 3k / 1
: 4 Y4 L=100mm 1
I 5 e 3k Wit F1.2mm 1
o= : 6 Je 3k W% F1.0mm 1
5 5 W % i MR || 7 | ErrREsme / 2
1 [FrmmEseasee ain / 1 : 8 R AL L=49mm 2
9 |FEmmEERRE 0D / 1 |
3 9 590 4 1 / 1 EIrE
4 b B s / 2 : .
EE T T B
: 1| FEsmmeme Gt / 1
A4 Y : 2 |FammamEe O / 1
= oz W T : 3 3 i RO / 1
1| EEmem L=520mn I T / 2
2 R L=1200mm 1 ! 5 LT SR A i / 1
3 J2 34N 24 4 L=310mm 3 ! 6 2% i 5K T A / 1
I 7 U iE 2 T%6E -3 1
l
|
!
| [ 5 B W | o
| 1 TR — L=520mm 2
| 2 E R L=1200mm 1
VL3 JE LA 4 4 L=310mm 3
I
I

~ Freewing Model

R —




Install

Note:

1.When install, please read the manual carefully. if you have any questions, kindly contact with your distributor,
or contact us on freewing@sz-freewing.com
2.Before install, please refer to P13 ,check the screw position.

3.Spareparts support, please visit www.sz-freewing.com to search.

H 2 3 5y
%/T il 4

1. AR, AR A BB Qﬂﬁﬁ_ﬁﬁlﬂ AT LLIE 2R R0 S S I B R, B IR AR AT 4 T MR AR
freewmg@sz freewing.com 3k =k H )

2. WAt R, S % 300, A A W 22 (1 A I Y T A .
3. Bt =08, U e ik BRATT O m] Y M Bibwww. sz—freewing. comil 4T 7Y #i.

-Prepare to install tail wing set as the right
photo shown.

WA B R, HE A% ke R L

-Tear the twin adhesive and stick the rudder
on the elevator.

1Y FE LR 0 X 4 4854 T LR
K e

-As the right photo shown ,install the tail wing
on the fuselage.

-Finish to install as the right photo shown.

— LR SE R R WA B TR

~ Freewing Model

R —



-Fix tail wing set by “ tail fixing parts”.

MG RIERGEM HERREM.

-Fixed by screws.

—E AR 22 [ 5

-Finish to install the tail wing as the right photo
shown.

—F BB 2 5 R WA B

-As the right photo shown, prepare the
lower-wing and connect the left/right servo
wire by Y wire.

WA TR, kAR R, R T 2
Jen ARENLE .

-Insert the “main wing supporting piece.”

AN CERSZERT .




-Turn over the fuselage, install the lower-wing
on the fuselage.

WAL, KR ER AR R HUKE L

”

-Insert the “lower-wing fixing parts.

AR EREE AR

-Fixed the wing and fuselage by screws.

—tie Ja PR 22 o g E R BIHLS .

-As the right photo shown, install on the
upper-wing.

AR, wH LR

-Fix the upper-wing on the fuselage by screws.

-FIiR 22 [ b R

Ultimate 10-300SK Version No.: F3501-V01

Item No.: F3501 —7- A5 F3501-V01

14 5 F3501




-Finish to install the main wing as the right
photo shown.

— B 2R e I ROR W A B P

-Prepare to install the landing gear.

—HE R TR .

-As the right photo shown, insert the landing
gearinto the fuselage indicated position. Pay
attention of the install direction.

R LRI .

—tn Ay B P o KRS R SN BB B s AL

-Fixed the landing gear by screws.

~JH R 22 [ 52 e T AL

-Install the reinforce-wire. Please refer to
P11 “reinforce-wire install”.

PS: Install the wire, we ensure every wire is
straight, no loosening, avoid large effort to pull
the wire, it will cause the main wing bending.

~ZREE N LZ . WS HEPLITL “4N ez e de”
AT 2%,

Ps: 23 22 1), &MR%E%ﬁ%W%%ﬁ
1 EL %+@%ﬂo D) R R T R ik a2,
IR R

~ Freewing Model

R ————




-Install “main wing moving wire.”

R R RES N L _— —

- As the right photo shown, install the plastic
hook on the main wing.

_WEE%R,%%%X%%Eﬂ%,%@iﬁ...i;;.

-Finish to install as the right photo shown.

| o e &
gt 5 R MO 4 R ,_ == ULTIMA

-After finish to install, prepare to adjust the
plane.

S
e WL TIRARTE

2R SE R A I L.

-Remove the battery cabin cover from nose
fuselage and connect kinds of channels to
receiver.

—EHLROLE, BUN “HImAR ST o RS EIE
B




-Install 8pcs 5# AAA battery into the transmitter.
Switch on the transmitter.

-Connect Li-po battery and fix it by velcro.

PS:Please make sure the battery is full power.

— 2 B8 3 AL B P RE 175 25 N, 49 RE I G
Peb o [R] I FT T B8 45 4% LT K .
—JE G o I B A U L ] i

PS A WAL RV I, 7 £k 78 i A ML A IR S

-Under power-on condition, make sure every wing
surface is in the center. Test throttle and every
channels also, make sure every part work normally.

EJEEE%%ET, Ja i KL B AT . [ I
ig”ggt i 1] fe B IE B A . OR BT AT AT AR
H o

Center of Gravity

Check the aircraft center of gravity ,wrong center of gravity will lead to failure fly.
(Please refer to the following photo to check CG.)

AL CAT 1 E AR KBLA HO A B, B R O T RE 2 3 B AT R
(22 1 50 R Db (0 B0 A7 K 48 R B, )

Ny
CG:50~60mn
iy s
] €[] =
i
/
(=]

_10_




Operating instruction of Radio Control

1.Radio control include the transmitter and receiver.

2.Radio control function introduction.

Antenna

LED power
indicator

Channel interface
.2.3. 4

Throttle Max = - o Elavator down

. . i A Frequency switch
Aileron Aileron| |* Rudder Rudder

(left) (right) / j J (left) (right)

Throttle Min i ; 3 ’ Elevator up

Delta-wing Servoreverse
mix switch

3.2.4G Radio control frequency method.

Note: the radio control has been established on the frequency treatment in factory, could
use directly. In exceptional case, it need re-adjust frequency, please set as following:

-Press on the receiver frequency switch,
-While press on the receiver frequency switch, the receiver power on.
(Now, the receiver frequency signal light should be continue flashing.)
- Turn on the transmitter power switch
(Now,in transmitter panel, red light ,yellow light,green light will be continue flashing)
-Stop to press on the receiver frequency switch
-After the success of the frequency, the receiver frequency signal lightis on, not flashing.
The transmitter signal light is on, not flashing, it transformed to battery signal light

_12_




Reinforce-Wire Install
BN 22 35 o = K

Ultimate 10-300SK Version No.: F3501-V01
Item No.: F3501 “11- Ji A5 : F3501-V01
7 i 4 - F3501




Ultimate 10-300SK Assemble Photo
Ultimate 10-300SK 41 %% & fi#

A

Lower-wing fixing
plastic part (Front)

Screw

PA2.6*10mm
Screw
PA2*11mm

7 ; Screw
{PA2.6"10mm
Fr “
; I

Lower-wing fixing

‘( plastic part (Back)

Ir

R

)

ot

Tail wing wire rope

Screw
PA2.6*10mm

L Screw
IR} PA2.6*10mm

1 Upper/lower wing

fixing plastic parts ‘
- gp p

g i
Screw
PA2*11mm e
|

Propeller Fixed Disk
Spacer

$4mm

&

Screw Nut
M4

Propeller Spinner

Propeller
7*6E

Ultimate 10-300SK Version No.: F3501-V01
Item No.: F3501 13- Ji A5 : F3501-V01
77 i 45 5 - F3501




Motor Specification

ML 2 3
1
10mm
o ; S
© J— o S
= = J 3
e 3
21.00mm
33.00mm 7—L
33.52mm
1
I = "
YELLOW BLACK RED
"
— YELLOW
S8 EA: TR B FRIAES R
Sketch Map [ | Brushiess BLACK BL Speed 0C Power
Motor ﬁA Controller
RED WIES &
(/&)
Trottle
Signal (Receive)
\Volate Current Pull Weight No Load
RPM
Model | KV Valuel " (y) (A) (9) 9 G/A | Gurrent | FTOP ESC
3040-1400 | 1400RPM/V 14.8 30 1400 ---- 104 53.3 1.5 7*6E 35A
Preflight

After check everything before flight, as a beginner, we should pay attention of following issues, to make sure
our flight is successful.

1. When use radio set, make sure switch on the transmitter power firstly, then power on the receiver.

2. Before flight, under power on condition, push up and down the throttle and check the motor/ESC work well.

3. Before flight, check well the plane's center of gravity. Correct CG is the key factor of successful flight. Please
refer to P10 to check the center of gravity.

4. No matter take-off on the road or hand launch, we must upwind to take off.

5. After take off, if any unusual flight or hard to control, we should pull high the plane, then trim to adjust according
to the actual situation to maintain it level flight.

6. When the transmitter alarm, you must end your flight as soon as possible and operate to its landing, to avoid
the radio will be out of control since of low voltage.

7. 1f any damage in flight, please purchase the spareparts from your distributor or refer to www.sz-freewing.com

to check.

AT
G E AT AT IRY B2 R, % T RAVRISE 3, BRI CAT R G AT TP R R T B R, AR
1716 A 58 A e

1. EIEFAEH R RSN, AR IE ST T & S HLHE I, AR5 158 eyl

2. fE RATHL WHEARE N, MR E B FHES T, R A S i AR 1 TAEIRS B R

3. KAT AT, 20 A KL F O A L I A T O A B R A R ) AT BRI R E S P10k A RALI EE O A

4y AN L RPN R RELE S TF I K, FRATTE Y % KA K.

5. KM KJE, KRI RATLREAA e DL, BRATN IS E R WAL, SRS AR RALI SR oL, A
KHLIITOR T G . A RAL T AR FEF K

6. MRIHUR HIREF G, NP LR AT, YT YL B, B A I R R A % R .

7~ AERAT I RR R, Qe AR B ER, 05 T AR 8 IR TR R W S T AL U 2 2 AT M Sl www. sz—freewing. com®r # .

- 1 4 - ~ Freewing Model

R ————




Have Fun!
We hope that you have many pleasant
flights with your Ultimate 10-300SK'!

W

FREEWING

Shenzhen Freewing Model Co.,Ltd
HK Freewing Model International Limited

Add.:FeiYiBuilding,face to Labor Bureau, Fumin Middle Road, Dalang Town,
Dongguan City, Guangdong Province, China
Web: http://www.sz-freewing.com
Email:freewing@sz-freewing.com
Tel: 86-769-82669669 Fax:86-769-82033233



